FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Media contact: Betsy Clayton, APR/CPRC
Communications Director
Lee County Government
239-826-4606
bclayton@leegov.com

Lee County opens drop-off site for residents affected by tornado

Fort Myers, FL, Jan. 17, 2022 – Lee County is opening a drop-off site for residents of south Fort Myers who were impacted by Sunday's tornado.

Lee County Solid Waste staff will be at a county site in the lona-McGregor area beginning at 1 p.m. today to receive construction and demolition debris from residents. Residents' horticultural debris from the storm also will be accepted.

The address is 14790 A and W Bulb Road, Fort Myers, FL 33908. The site will be open until 6 p.m. today and then will reopen Tuesday; hours will be 9 a.m. to 6 p.m. this week and into the weekend.

The county asks that only residents from the storm-affected area bring debris. No contractors or commercial drivers will be allowed.

This site is designed to help residents who want to begin clearing their properties. This is in addition to the regular curb-side service provided by the county's contracted haulers. The Martin Luther King Jr. Holiday is not impacting haulers' regular schedules.

Additional information:

The Resource Recovery Facility on Buckingham Road is open regular hours until 6 p.m. today.

The Household Chemical Waste Collection Facility, 6441 Topaz Court, is open today and will be through this week and next weekend. This is to help accommodate impacted residents who need to properly dispose of this type of waste. The county cannot accept material from contractors or commercial businesses.

For updates related to the storm and further debris updates, visit www.leegov.com/storm.

Residents are asked to also sign up for general updates from Lee County information by visiting www.leegov.com/resources/newsletters .

For general Lee County Solid Waste information, visit www.leegov.com/solidwaste.